

Please read carefully. By entering the competition you agree to the terms and conditions of entry as outlined below.

### General

- 1. The theme of this competition is 'Proudly Inspired'.
- 2. The top 12 entries will be become the 12 months of the 2021 printed Rainbow Calendar a free resource for the community and allies. These images will be accompanied by up to 12 additional selected photographs for the 2020 Feast Festival Rainbow Calendar Exhibition.
- 3. Copyright of the image remains with the photographer. However, the entrant acknowledges and gives permission for these images to be used in material for future Rainbow Calendar competitions and advertising.
- 4. The judging panel's decisions will be final. No feedback will be provided to entrants.

### **Entry requirements**

- 5. Entry into the Rainbow Calendar 2020 Competition is free and open to all residents of Australia, including refugees, international visitors and students.
- 6. The Rainbow Calendar 2020 Competition is open to amateur, semi-professional and professional photographers.
- 7. The entrant must be the creator of the photograph.
- 8. The competition opens Friday 24 July 2020 and closes Sunday 30th August 2020 at 11.59pm.
- 9. Each entrant may submit up to 3 photographs.
- 10. A signed Model Release Form is required from any person identifiable in an image. If this person is under 18 years of age, they must have parental/guardian consent.
- 11. The photo must not contain obscene, defamatory, sexually explicit, or otherwise objectionable content. Images must be considered appropriate for distribution amongst a wide range of ages and backgrounds. The Rainbow Calendar team reserve the right to determine what is considered appropriate.
- 12. Photographs previously published can be used for this competition providing the photographer has the legal ability to do so.

### **Technical requirements**

Entries must be submitted as digital files and adhere to the following specifications:

- 13. Entries must be landscape for possible inclusion in the 2021 printed Rainbow Calendar.
- 14. Entries must be TIFF or PNG files. High quality JPEG files will be accepted if you're unable to use the other file formats.
- 15. The calendar will be printed at 300 dpi. Printed images will be 297mm x 210mm. Minimal cropping may occur on the edges of the image to allow for printing bleed requirements.
- 16. No text is to be added to the original image.

### Submitting your entry

- 17. All entries must be submitted in a digital format via the online entry form. If the image size is too large, then alternative submission options include using a link to the entrants drobox account or on USB/CD delivered to: Rainbow Calendar Project, c/o Bfriend, Uniting Communities, 43 Franklin St, Adelaide 5000.
- 18. All images must be named as followed: 'surname\_initial\_'photo name' (Canario\_K\_Bushwalk).
- 19. All entries must be accompanied by an Entry Form and Model Release form if applicable.
- 20. Entrants will receive a confirmation email on receipt of entry within 7 days.

Rainbow Calendar Project c/o Bfriend Uniting Communities 43 Franklin Street Adelaide 5000

# Judging

- 21. Judges for this competition will be selected by the Rainbow Calendar Project team.
- 22. Judging will occur during the week following the competition's closure and only those photographs meeting the criteria will be eligible.
- 23. Winners will be notified privately prior to the exhibition launch and announced publicly at the Rainbow Calendar Exhibition launch as part of the 2020 Adelaide Feast Festival.
- 24. The winning 12 photographs and up to 12 runners up will be printed and framed for public exhibition during the 2020 Feast Festival.
- 25. A small prize pack of local goodies will be provided to the top 3 entrants.

## Limitation of Liability

- 26. The Rainbow Calendar team reserve the right to modify or discontinue the competition with or without prior notice, due to reasons outside of their reasonable control.
- 27. Whilst every effort will be made to collate and secure all entries received, the Rainbow Calendar team take no responsibility for any late or lost entries.
- 28. The Rainbow Calendar team is not liable for any injury, damages, expenses, or loss whether direct or inconsequential to people or property as result of entering into this competition or accepting any prize awarded, including without limitation, non-receipt of any prize or damage to any prize in transit.

## **Intellectual Property**

- 29. All images submitted must be the work of the entrant.
- 30. Photographs previously published can be used for this competition providing the photographer has the legal ability to do so
- 31. It is the responsibility of each entrant to ensure that any images they submit have been taken with the permission of the subject and do not infringe the copyright of any third party or any laws, State or Federal, in respect to the taking of and reproduction of photographic images.
- 32. The Rainbow Calendar team reserve the right to use entered photographs for promotional purposes; The 2021 Rainbow Calendar, 2020 Feast Festival Exhibition.
- 33. The intellectual property rights of the images shall remain with the photographer.
- 34. By entering the competition entrants give consent to the Rainbow Calendar team to use photographs in future publications without recompense payable for the use thereof. The Rainbow Calendar team will recognise the photographer when using any photographic work submitted in this photographic competition. A photo credit line will be used as follows: *Photo credit: Mia Aksoy.* The participant indemnifies the Rainbow Calendar team for any claims or cost by any third party bought against the said group arising from a breach of the said warranty.

## Privacy

35. The Rainbow Calendar team respects the privacy of your personal information. The information contained within entry and other forms is collected for the sole purpose of this photographic competition, calendar, exhibition and associated printed material. Your personal information will not be otherwise disclosed without your prior consent.